generally adopted by the Group without restating

comparative information. The reclassifications and

the adjustments arising from the new impairment

rules are therefore not reflected in the restated

consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December

2017, but are recognised in the opening

consolidated balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments

recognised for each individual line item. Line

items that were not affected by the changes have

not been included. The adjustments are explained

in more details by standard below.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

111十方控股有限公司
二零一八年年報

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策之變動（續）
(a) 對財務資料之影響（續）

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(a) Impact on the financial information
(Continued)

Consolidated balance

sheet (extract)

合併資產負債表

（節選）

As originally

presented

31 December

2017 IFRS 15 IFRS 9

Restated

1 January

2018

如先前

二零一七年

十二月

三十一日

呈列

國際財務報告

準則第15號

國際財務報告

準則第9號

二零一八年

一月一日

經重述

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss

公允值經損益表入賬的

金融資產 – – 84,726 84,726

Available-for-sale

financial asset

可供出售金融資產

84,726 – (84,726) –

Current assets 流動資產

Contract assets 合約資產 – 1,000 (26) 974

Trade receivables – net 貿易應收款項－淨額 6,068 (1,000) (206) 4,862

Equity attributable to

owners of the Company

本公司擁有人

應佔權益

Available-for-sale financial

asset fair value reserve

可供出售金融資產

公允值儲備 (7,063) – 7,063 –

Accumulated deficits 累計虧絀 (750,092) – (7,295) (757,387)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

SHIFANG HOLDING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

112

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策之變動（續）
(b) 國際財務報告準則第9號
「金融工具」－採納之影響
國際財務報告準則第9號取代

國際會計準則第39號與確認、

分類及計量金融資產及金融負

債、取消確認金融工具、金融

資產減值以及對沖會計處理有

關的條文。

自二零一八年一月一日採納國

際財務報告準則第9號「金融

工具」導致會計政策變動及合

併財務報表內確認之金額有所

調整。新會計政策載於下文附

註2.11。根據國際財務報告準

則第9號之過渡條文，毋須重

述比較數據。

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b) IFRS 9, “Financial Instruments” – Impact of
adoption
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that

relate to the recognition, classification and